
Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory and Compliance
Page 2
April 3, 2012

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Huyen D. Luu
in the Houston Region Office at 713/767-3650

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/HDL/ra

cc: Chambers County Environmental Health Department

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

Investigation Date: 02/09/2012

, CHAMBERS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0360084

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 461971 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 983853 Comment Date: 03/28/2012

Capacity requirement

Failure to provide minimum well capacity of 1.5 gallons per minute per connection.

At the time of the inspection the facility had a total of 32 active connections and is required to
provide 1.5 gallons per minute (gpm) per connection (conn). Your well produced a total of 35
gpm and is short a total of 13 gpm. This is calculated in the following manner:

(Required Calculation) the amount of water a system is required to provide
1.5gpm /conn X 32 conn. = 48 gpm Required

(Short Calculation) the amount of water the system is short
48 gpm Required - 35 gpm Produced = 13 gpm Short

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply of

water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or distribution

facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the proposed changes

upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 155, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan, engineering report or
certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for final
compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 163684
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 270828 Comment Date: 06/15/2004

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks
Failure to inspect the pressure tank annually to determine that the pressure release device and
pressure gauge are-working properly, the air-water ratio is being maintained at the proper level,
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TRINITY COVE SUBDIVISION Investigation # 983853
the exterior coating systems are continuing to provide adequate protection to all metal
surfaces, and that the tank remains in a watertight condition. Pressure tanks provided with an
inspection port must have the interior surface inspected every five years.

Description: The 3000-gallon pressure tank has an inspection port. The exterior of the tank
was inspected on 01/03/2004. The operator stated that Mr. William Kelley, owner of the
system, had inspected the interior surface of the tank in 2000. However, no information about
the interior surface inspection was provided on the tank inspection form.
Investigation: 636183 Comment Date: 02/26/2008

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks
Failure to inspect the pressure tank annually, to determine that the pressure release device and
pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water ratio is being maintained at the proper level,
the exterior coating systems are continuing to provide adequate protection to all metal
surfaces, and that the tank remains in a watertight condition. Pressure tanks provided with an
inspection port must have the interior surface inspected every five years.

The results of these inspections must be recorded and maintained for at least five years, per
§290.46(t)(3)(D)(ii). The records must be available for review by Commission staff during annual
sanitary surveys of the system.

Recommended Corrective Action: Inspect the interior surface of the pressure tank according
to the rule. Submit a copy of a properly completed tank inspection form to verify compliance. The
results of these inspections must be recorded and maintained for at least five years, per §290.46(f)
(3)(D)(ii). The records must be available for review by Commission staff during annual sanitary
surveys of the system.

Resolution: A new pressure tank was installed in July 2011. This violation is resolved.
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman VF 0,

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Nierinann, Cornrnissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director
CID

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 11, 2015

RECEIVED
Mr. Scot Foltz, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane
Austin, Texas 78723 1 y ADMdNqUS7-1N

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated April 17, 2015:
Village Trace Water System, 19017 Pearland Sites Rd., Alvin, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.:10118050, TCEQ ID No.: 0200341, Investigation No.1296218

Dear Mr. Foltz :

On September 25, 2015, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston
Region Office received adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violations
documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on April
1, 2015. Based on the information submitted, no further action is required concerning this
investigation. .

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Melody Kirksey in the Houston
Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

J a Thorp, Team Leade
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

JT/MK/ra

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Brazoria County Environmental Health Department

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 •tcey.texas.gov • How is our customer seivice7 tceq.texas.govJcustomersun^ey
printed on recycled paper



Summary ofInvestigation Findings

VILLAGE TRACE WATER SYSTEM I nvestigation
1
aftnl Bate: 12/08/2015Investig

BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0200341

, - --- _ _.
ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 567241
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1240288 Comment Date: 04/13/2015

Water Leakage
Failure to maintain all pressure maintenance facilities in a watertight condition. In this
connection, the leaking pressure tank located at well site must be repaired or replaced as
necessary,

Note: The pressure tank was leaking and rusted at the time of the investigation.
Investigation: 1296218 Comment Date: 12/09/2015

Water Leakage
Failure to maintain all pressure maintenance facilities in a watertight condition. In this
connection, the leaking pressure tank located at well site must be repaired or replaced as
necessary.

Note: The pressure tank was leaking and rusted at the time of the investigation.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photo, invoice, or receipt to verify compliance.

Resolution: September 25, 2015 received by mail a copy of the invoice and pictures of the
installed new pressure tank.

Track No: 567242
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1240288 Comment Date: 04/13/2015

Testing Equipment
Failure to calibrate the well meter as required by 30 TAC § 290.41(c)(3)(N) according to the
manufacturer's specifications at least once every three years.

Note: Well meter calibration test results were not provided durng the investigation.
Investigation: 1296218 Comment Date: 12/09/2015

Testing Equipment
Failure to calibrate the well meter as required by 30 TAC § 290.41(c)(3)(N) according to the
manufacturer's specifications at least once every three years.

Note: Well meter calibration test results were not provided during the investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the test results to verify compliance.

Resolution: September 25, 2015 received by mail a copy of the Calibration Test Report.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of f



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D, P.R., Chcrirrnart

Toby Baket', Commissioner r"

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, RE, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Prevunting Pollution

April 17, 2015
,'2i;~Gi••:iVED

APR 2 0 2015
CERTIFIED MAIL # 7013 3020 0000 9763 5756
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ' )(AD^I*AUSTIN,

Mr. Scot Foltz, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Village Trace Water System, 19017 Pearland Sites Rd., Alvin, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.:10118050
TCEQ ID No.: 0200341 Investigation No.: 1240288

Dear Mr. Foltz :

On April 1, 2015, Ms. Melody Kirksey, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. In addition, certain outstanding alleged
violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to
this office by May 15, 2015, a written description of corrective action taken and the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged
violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements, We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De
Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of
this letter.

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 ) Polk St., Ste, I-i • Hoitsto1-1, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 •Fax 713-767-3520

Austin IIeadduarters: 5z2-23o-tooo • tcel.tetas.gov • How is our customer senice7 tceq,te^as.gnv/ensfnzi,ersurvey
prmieJ on recpclcJ haper usmg ;op-ha-J inlc



Mr. Scot Foltz, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Page 2
April 17, 2015

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Kirksey, in the
Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

•

Leticia De ,'eon T am Leadere
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/MK/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

cc: Brazoria County Health Department



Summary of Investigation Findings

VILLAGE SYSTEM Investigation #

Investigafion$Date: 0410112015

BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0200341

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLA-T ION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 567241 Compliance Due Date: 04129/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1240288 Comment Date: 04/13/2015

Water Leakage
Failure to maintain all pressure maintenance facilities in a watertight condition. In this
connection, the leaking pressure tank located at well site must be repaired or replaced as
necessary.

Note: The pressure tank was leaking and rusted at the time of the investigation.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photo, invoice, or receipt to verify compliance.

Track No. 567242 Compliance Due Date: 0511512015
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1240288 Comment Date: 04/13/2015

Testing Equipment
Failure to calibrate the well meter as required by 30,TAC § 290.41 (c)(3)(N) according to the
manufacturer's specifications at least once every three years.

Note: Well meter calibration test results were not provided durng the investigation.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the test results to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 4



^^•_ ^^^
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E, Chair man

Toby Baker, Conn-nissioner

^ 'Zak Covar, Commissioner ` M 1 <<

Richard A. Hyde, P.R., Executive â irector•

PWS_r6iooi7_C0_2oi4o923_ lan Ltr

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 23, 2014
F-B

Mr. Jerry G. Ince, RE,
Ince Engineering, LLC

0 14212 East Highway 9oA
Richmond, TexasX 774o6-3722 L

Re: Tres Palacios Oaks Subdivision - Public Water System ID No. 1610017
Well No. 3 Completion Report
Engineer Contact Telephone: (281) 232-7075
Plan Review Log No. P-o8o12o14-003
Matagorda County, Texas

CN602787509; RN101240448

Dear Mr. Ince:

On August 1, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received
the well No. 3 completion report for the above referenced public water system. Based on
our review of the information submitted, we are unable to approve the Well No. 3
completion data at this time for the following reason:

Please submit a plat map showing the Well No. 3 along with the surrounding
property within 150 feet of the well No. 3. It appears that a portion of the
property within 150 ft. of the well is owned by the water system. If so, please
submit a copy of recorded deed and map demonstrating that the public water
system owns a portion of the real property within 150 feet of the Well No. 3 in
accordance with 3o Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Section 290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv)
(II).

2. You have submitted the bacteriological analysis report dated April 2m. Please
submit copies of three recent bacteriological analysis reports collected on three
successive days showing the raw water to be free of coliform contamination in
accordance with 3o TAC Section 290.41(c)(3)(A)&(F).

The well completion data consisted of the following:

State of Texas Well Report;
Material setting and cementing data;

P.O. Box 13087 • Austiu, Teias 78711-3087 •5i2-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer scivice? tceq.texas.gov/customersun^ey
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Mr. Jerry G. Ince, P.E.
Page 2
September 23, 2014

• Pumping test results showing stable production at 70 gallons per minute;

• A copy of an exception approval letter regarding the requirement of sanitary
control easement for all of the property owned by Mr. John White and Tupelo
Street within z5o feet radius of the well;

• U. S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute map showing the well location;

® Bacteriological sampling results; and,
Chemical analysis results.

We will retain these documents for x.oo calendar days from the date of this letter.

Revisions or additional information must be submitted to the TCEQ's Utilities Technical

Review Team within that time or the entire package must be resubmitted for review.

Please refer to the Utilities Technical Review Team's Log No. P-o8012014-003 in all
correspondence for this project. This will help complete our review and prevent it from
being considered a new project.

Please complete a copy of the most current Public Water System Plan Review Submittal
form for any future submittals. Every blank on the form must be completed to minimize
any delays in the review of your project. The document is available on TCEQ's website at

the address shown below.

http://wi,vw.tceq.texas.gov/utilities/planrev.html

For future reference, you can review part of the Utilities Technical Review Team's
database to see if we have received your project. This is available on the TCEQ's website

at the following address:

http://-vNrww,tceq.texas.gov/-Litilities/planrev,html#status

You can download most of the well construction checklists and the latest revision of
Chapter 290 "Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems" from this site.



Mr. Jerry G. Ince, P.E.
Page 3
September 23, 2014

If you have any questions regarding this letter or need additional assistance, please
contact Pritesh Tripathi at (512)239-3794 or by email at
"pritesh.tripathi@tceq.texas.gov" or by correspondence at the following address:

Utilities Technical Review Team, MC-159
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3o87

Sincerely,

era Po E., Team Leader
Utilities and Technical Review Team
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

oel Klumpp, Acting Manager
Plan and Technical Review Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PT/VP/av

cc: Tres Palacios Oaks Subdivision - Michael Merka, Field Supervisor, 2211 Louetta
Road, Springs, Texas 77311





Biyait W. Shaw, Ph.D., P,F., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^4

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.B.,lsxecittive â irecfor

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polhution

February 20, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 9171999991703449623105
RECENED

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
FEB 2 3 2015

^^ ^^5^&ic€Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager XADMI

Aqua Texas, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Ln, STE 40oW
Austin, Tx 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Walnut Hills, 5 miles North of Boerne on FM 1376, Kendall County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.:RN102675642, TCEQ ID No.: 1300034
Investigation: 1218212

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On December 22, 2014, Mr. Colby Maron of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality,
(TCEQ) San Antonio Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by June 20, 2015 a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the
outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at htt : www.tce .state.tx.us for your

reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the San Antonio Region Office at 210-490-3096 or the Central Office

Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with

environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged

violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Antonio Region
Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, Water Section Manager, Ms.
Lynn Bumguardner, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days
from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule

TCEQ Region 13 • 14250,Ndson Rd. • San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480 •2ia49o-3096 • Fax 210-545-4329

Austin IIeadcluarters: 512-239-1000 • teecl.tex.js.gov • IloNv is our customer seivice? tcecl.texas.gov/ciistomersurvey
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Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Page 2
February 20, 2015

included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Maron in the
San Antonio Region Office at 210/403-4024•

Sincerely,

Joy Thurston-Cook
Water Section Team Leader
San Antonio Region Office

JTC/CM/

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

WALNUT HILLS Investigation #

lnvestigattonl Date: 12122/2014

KENDALL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1300034

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 558408 Compliance Due Date: 06120/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.39(e)
30 TAC Chapter 290.39(h)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1218212 Comment Date: 0112112015

Failure to submit and acquire approval of engineering plans prior to the construction and
operation of a public water supply.

At the time of the investigation, the water system had no approval letters or granted
exceptions for the production, treatment, storage and pressure maintenance facilities.

30 TAC 290.46(n)(1)-- Accurate and up-to-date detailed as-built plans or record drawings and
specifications for each treatment plant, pump station, and storage tank shall be maintained at
the public water system until the facility is decommissioned. As-built plans of individual
projects may be used to fulfill this requirement if the plans are maintained in an organized
manner.

30 TAG 290.39(h)(1)-- No person may begin construction on a new public water system
before receiving written approval of plans and specifications and, if required, approval of a
business plan from the executive director. No person may begin construction of modifications
to a public water system without providing notification to the executive director and submitting
and receiving approval of plans and specifications if requested in accordance with subsection
(j) of this section.

30 TAC 290.39(e)-- Submission of planning material.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, documentation
demonstrating that as-built plans for the treatment, storage and pressure maintenance facilities
or an exceptions request has been submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ), Utilities Technical Review Team (UTRT), MC 159, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX
78711-3087 and that approval or an exception has been granted.

The entity must ensure that the as-built plans are submitted by a licensed professional engineer.
For further assistance regarding submittal contact the TCEQ, UTRT at (512) 239-4691.

Track No: 558409 Compliance Due Date: 06120/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(8)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1218212 Comment Date: 01/21/2015

Failure to provide a wellhead casing with a minimum of 18 inches above the natural ground
surface.

At the time of the investigation, the well casing did not extend at least 18 inches above the
elevation of the ground level.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



WALNUT HILLS Investigation # 1218212
290.41 c - The casing materia l used in the construction of we lls for pu blic use sha ll e
new carbon steel, high-strength low-alloy steel, stainless steel or plastic. The material shall
conform to AWNA standards. The casing shall extend a minimum of 18 inches above the
elevation of the finished floor of the pump room or natural ground surface and a minimum of
one inch above the sealing block or pump motor foundation block when provided. The casing
shall extend at least to the depth of the shallowest water formation to be developed and
deeper, if necessary, in order to eliminate all undesirable water-bearing strata. Well
construction materials containing more than 8.0% lead are prohibited.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date an invoice, completed
work order or photograph indicating that the well casing has been extended to at ►east 18 inches
above the elevation of the ground level or request an exception to the requirement from the
Technical Review and Oversight Team (TROT).

Track No: 558412 Compliance Due Date: 06/20/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1218212 Comment Date: 01/2912015

Failure to provide a minimum well production capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per
connection.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the entity is serving 182 connections and
based upon the requirement, the entity is required to provide 109.2 gallons per minute of well
production capacity. The entity is currently providing 103 gallons per minute of well production
capacity or 0.57 gallons per minute per connection.

30 TAC 290.45
(b) Community water systems.
(1) Groundwater supplies must meet the following requirements.
(C) For 50 to 250 connections, the system must meet the following requirements:
(i) a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection.

The water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure adequate capacity at
all times; however, the water system may request an exception to this requirement.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
significant change resulting in an increase or decrease of the system's production, treatment,
storage, pressure maintenance or distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit
plans and specifications for proposed changes and receive approval.

Exceptions and/or proposed capacity changes must be submitted to the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality, Utilities Technical Review Team, MC 159, P.O. Box 13087, Austin,
TX 78711-3087.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide by the compliance due date, a compliance plan or
verification that the system meets minimum capacity requirements or that an exception has
been granted, to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



Btyan W, Shaw, NO,, P.E,, Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner c i'

Richard A. Hyde, PI., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

July 9, 2014
Protecting Texas by Reducing andIlreventing Pollution

E'^

Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 40oW "°^^"°®•••^••^••••••^
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated October 10, 2013:
Webb Way Subdivision, Lot 8 Webb Road, Dayton, Liberty County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101377877, TCEQ ID No. 146oi37,Investigation No. 1022942

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On January 31, 2013, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region
Office received adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violations documented
during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on June 19, 2012. Based
on the information submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your
staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Scott Shashy in the Houston Region Office at
(713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

X
Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/SS/ra

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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Summary fof lnrrest><gktron Find ings

WEBB W YZUBDIVISION Investigation #

I ti g atto n6Date: 07/0312014

LIBERTY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1460137

_ _ - ^-- -- -
ALLEGEC? VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No. 474687
30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022942 Comment Date: 08/06/2012

30 TAC, `290.46(m) Operating Practices for Public Water Systems

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not:

sealing the cracked concrete slab around the well head. At the time of the investigation, the
concrete slab had some cracks that needed to be sealed.
Investigation: 1086562 Comment Date: 07/03/2014

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not sealing the cracked concrete slab
around the well head.
'Recommended Corrective Action: Seal the cracks on the concrete block with an acceptable
gasket or sealing compound and provide photos, invoice or receipt to verify compliance.

Resolution: The facility submitted a photo on January 28, 2013, demonstrating that the cracked
concrete slab around the well head has been repaired.

Track No: 474801
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022942 Comment Date: 08/07/2012

30 TAC, '290.46(m) Operating Practices for Public Water Systems

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not:

cleaning and recoating the heavily rusted pressure tank. At the time of the investigation, the
pressure tank was heavily rusted and in need of new layer of coating.
Investigation: 1086562 Comment Date: 04/24/2013

Failure to properly maintain the entity by not cleaning and recoating the pressure tank.

Recommended Corrective Action: Clean, repaint the tank and provide picture or work order
to verify compliance.
Resolution: Letter dated January 28, 2013 and photo of the replacement pressure tanks
received at the Houston Regional office on January 31, 2013 indicate that appropriate action
has been taken to resolve the violation of failing to properly maintain the regulated entity by not
cleaning and recoating the heavily rusted pressure tank.

Track No: 474806
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 3



WEBB WAY SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1086562
investigation: 1022942 Comment ate:

30 TAC, '290.46(m) Operating Practices for Public Water Systems

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not:

cleaning or replacing the dirty site glass on the pressure tank. At the time of the inspection,
site glass was dirty and needed to be cleaned or replaced.
Investigation: 1086562 Comment Date: 04/24/2013

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not cleaning or replacing the site glass.

Recommended Corrective Action: Clean or replace the site glass on the pressure tank and
provide photos, invoice or receipt to verify compliance.

Resolution: A letter dated January 28, 2013 and photo of two new pressure tanks were
received at the Houston Regional office on January 31, 2013. The water system replaced the
single pressure tank (a response to violation track #474801, failure to clean or replace the
rusted pressure tank) with two tanks that did not require site glasses. This information and
photo of the two tanks indicate that the violation of failing to clean or replace the dirty site glass,
has been resolved.

Track No: 474808
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022942 Comment Date: 08/07/2012

30 TAC, '290.46(m) Operating Practices for Public Water Systems

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not:

repairing the sagging fence at the front of the plant. At the time of the investigation, the front
fence line (S.E. side) was sagging inward and in need of repairs.
Investigation: 1086562 Comment Date: 04/24/2013

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not repairing the sagging fence.

Recommended Corrective Action: Repair or rebuild the sagging fence line and provide
photos or work order to verify compliance.

Resolution: A letter dated January 28, 2013 and photo of the fence were received at the
Houston Regional office on January 31, 2013. This information, therefore, resolves the violation
of failing to properly maintain the regulated entity by not repairing the sagging fence.

Track No: 474823

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1022942 Comment Date: 08/07/2012

30 TAC, '290.42(e)(5) Disinfection
Failure to provide a housed and locked enclosure for hypochlorinator solution containers and
pumps, to protect them from vandalism and adverse weather conditions. The solution
container lid must be properly covered and sealed to prevent the entry of dust, insects, and
other contaminants. At the time of the investigation, the chlorination unit was not in a housed
and locked enclosure.
Investigation: 1086562 Comment Date: 04/24/2013

Failure to provide a housed and locked enclosure for the chlorination unit.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide an appropriate housing and lock for the
chlorination unit. Provide photos and or work order to verify compliance.

Resolution: A letter dated January 28, 2013 and photo of a chlorine house were received at
the Houston Regional office on January 31, 2013. This information, therefore, resolves the

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 3



WEBB WAY SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1086562
violation of failing to provide a housed and locked enclosure for the hypochlorinator Solution
container and pump.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 3



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner ^c^^^ ^^` ^•",
Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 23, 2014

Mr Scot Foltz, Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Ln STE 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Mollf
JUL 2 8 Zt)i4

f^

. ... .- .. . ^_.J

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Wellborn Acres, 7206 CR 829A, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity #101201465, TCEQ ID # 0200211, Investigation #1179336

Dear Mr. Foltz :

On May 20, 2014, Ms. Melody Kirlcsey of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility
to evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems.
No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be
advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-
reported documentation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Melody Kirksey in the Houston
Region Office at (713)767-3650.

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/MK/ra

cc: Brazoria County Environmental Health Department

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.9ov • flow is our customer service? tccq,texas.gov/customcistuvey
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.17., P.r;., Cltairniatt

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Cormnissiortff

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director
^._ - -

TExAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Te.eas b;jReducittg ar7cil'r,everttfrtg Poltutiot

September 29, 2014 ^

CERTIFIED MAIL #7099 3220 0002 7146 3494 ^^!^ ^
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Westwood Subdivision, CR 89B, Manvel, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.:loli8ooo8, TCEQ ID No.: 0200254, Investigation No.: 1152288

Dear Mr. Foltz. :

On August 12, 2014, Ms. Mary Hopkins of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by January 9, 2016, a written description of corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violations. Please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further
review of your system's records or self-reported documentation

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http•//www.tceq.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at Phone (713)767-3650 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at (512)239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment, If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within to days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia
De Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date
of this letter.

TC'sQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. T-i • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 723-757-3520
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Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
September 29, 2014
Page 2

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Mary Hopkins
in the Houston Region Office at (713)767-36,0.

Sincerely,

^---
eticia De on, Team Leader

Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/MVH/ra

cc: Brazoria County Public Health and Environmental Services

Mr. Larry Mitchell, Environmental Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc.,lio6
Clayton Lane, Suite q.ooW, Austin, Texas 78723-2476

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

WESTWOOD SU BDIVISION I nvestigation #

! nvestigationBDate: 08/12/2014

BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0200254

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
-ASSOCIATED=TO ANOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 548685 Compliance Due Date: 01/09120115
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1152288 Comment Date: 09/24/2014

Failure to provide a well capacity of 1.5 gallons per minute per connection.

At the time of the investigation the facility had a total of 28 active connections and is required
to provide 1.5 gallons per minute (gpm) per connection (conn). Your well produced a total of
40 gpm and is short a total of 2 gpm. This is calculated in the following manner:

Required 1.5gpm/conn X 28 conn. = 42 gpm Total
Short 2 gpm 42 gpm Required - 40 gpm Produced = 2 gpm Total short

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system=s production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan, engineering report or
certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance plan for
final compliance, OR a copy of a letter granting an exception to verify compliance.

Track No: 548701 Compliance Due Date: 01109/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(il)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1152288 Comment Date: 09124/2014

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements." These
requirements include:
a pressure tank capacity of 50 gallons per connection (conn.).

At the time of the investigation the facility had a total of 28 connection (conn.) and is required
to provide 50 gallons per per conn. Your system has a total of 1000 gallons and is short a
total of 400 gallons. This is calculated in the following manner:

Required 50 gal./conn. X 28 conn. = 1400 Total Gallons
Short 1400 gallons Required -1000 gallons Provided = 400 Total Gallons Short

Your water system must be modified to meet this requirement to assure an adequate supply
of water at all times.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 9 of 2



WESTWOOD SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1152288

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, storage, or
distribution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the
proposed changes upon request.

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 155, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan, engineering report or
certification OR a copy of a letter requesting an exception in addition to a compliance p[an for
final compliance, OR a copy of a€etter granting an exception to verify compliance,

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Item 3 It was noted at the time of the investigation that a

coupling on the well header was corroded. This
fitting should be replaced before a well failure and
water system outage results.

Item 4 It was noted at the time of the investigation that the
pressure release valve on the pressure tank was
located in the center of one end of the tank,
oriented horizontally with the opening facing
upward. Debris and water had entered the opening
of the pressure release valve.

The pressure release valve should be moved to a
location where water and debris cannot enter the
valve thereby reducing the possibility of causing the
valve to jam and fail to open or fill with debris and
become a source of contamination.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D. , P.E. , Chairman C) COPY
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

April
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

2, 2015
RECEIVED

CERTIFIED WAIL #7013 3020 0000 9763 1093
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Robert Laughman, President 'X AMftIN-A^ISTtN
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Weybridge Subdivision Water System, 117 Surrey Drive, Alvin, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: 101189272, TCEQ ID No.:o200019, Investigation No.: 1223313

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On March 11, 2015, Ms. Denise Ehrlich of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by July 7, 2o15, a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the
outstanding alleged violations. Please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further
review of your system's records or self-reported documentation.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at Phone (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within so days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De
Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of
this letter.

TCEQ Region 12 - 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- Houston, Texas 77023-1452 ° 713-767-3500 - Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov - How is our customer service? tceq.texas.govJcustomersurvey
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COPY

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
April 2, 2015
Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violation.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Ehrlich in the
Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

^

eticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/DE/ra

cc: Brazoria County Environmental Health Services

Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Texas, i1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite
4ooW, Austin, Texas 78723

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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WEYB ID S UBDIV I S ION WATER investigation #

Investigation bate: 03/11/2015

BRAZORIA COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0200019

Track No: 565889 Compliance Due Date: 07108t2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1223313 Comment Date: 03/31/2015

Ground Water Sources and Development
Failure to make available sanitary control easements for well #1 and #2 at the time of
investigation, or executive director approval for a substitute authorized in §290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv).
A sanitary easement, or approved substitute, covering all property within 150 feet of each well
location must be secured from adjacent landowners and recorded at the county courthouse to
ensure that hazards will not develop in each well area. Residential type wells within the
easement must be constructed to public water well standards. A copy of the recorded
document must be submitted for our records. For your convenience, we have enclosed a
sample easement document. Acceptance and approval for all easements and substitutes to
an easement is determined by the Technical Review and Oversight Team in Austin.

With the approval of the executive director, political subdivisions which have adopted and
enforce equivalent ordinances or land use restrictions may substitute these documents for
sanitary control easements. The water system may request an exception to this requirement
in writing to the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Technical Review and Oversight Team
(MC-159), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087, phone (512)239-4691.

Please be aware that all requests for exceptions must be in writing and supported with
adequate documentation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a photocopy of the exception granted by the
TCEQ's Technical Review and Oversight Team or an approved substitute to verify compliance.

Track No: 565890 Compliance Due Date: 07108/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1223313 Comment Date: 03131l2015

Plant Operations Manual
Failure to compile and maintain, a current, and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
routine maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water
system personnel, system officials, and focal/stateifederal agencies to be contacted in the
event of an emergency.

Specifically, a plant operations manual was not available for review during the investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a plant operations manual to verify compliance.

Track No: 565891 Compliance Due Date: 05/08l2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.44(h)(4)

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2



COPY WEYBRIDGE SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM Investigation # 1223313
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(B)(vt)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1223313 Comment Date: 03/31/2015

Backffow and Siphonage
Failure to maintain backfiow prevention assembly test and maintenance reports for a
minimum of three years. The regulated entity must provide these records to Commission
staff for inspection upon request. Backflow prevention assemblies which are installed to
provide protection against health hazards must also be tested and certified to be operating
within specifications at least annually by a recognized backflow prevention assembly tester.
Specifically, records of the annual backffow prevention tests were not available during the
investigation for the backflow prevention device at the wastewater treatment plant.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of a passing backflow prevention device
certificate from the wastewater treatment plant tested within the past year to verify compliance.

Track No: 565892 Compliance Due Date: 0710812015
30 TAC'Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1223313 Comment Date: 03/31/2015

Testing Equipment
Failure by the regulated entity to calibrate the well meter required by 30 TAC 290.41 (c)(3)(N)
according to the manufacturer's specifications at least once every three years. Specifically,
documentation was not provided to indicate that the well meter was calibrated within the past
three years.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the well meter has
been calibrated within the past three years to verify compliance.

Track No: 565895 Compliance Due Date: 07I08/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(2)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1223313 Comment Date: 03/31/2015

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems
Failure to prepare and maintain a map of the distribution system so that valves and mains
may be easily located during emergencies_ Specifically, a distribution map was not available
for review during the investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the distribution map to verify compliance.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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. ,,Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D,, P,E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Corzmissfouer

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.R., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 11, 2015

RECEIVED
CERTIFIED MAIL #7011 3500 0000 0287 6611
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED tlAla J 6 4`015'

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager -rXADMIN_AUSTIN
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Ln, Ste. 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Windsong Subdivision, 4802 Wendy Ln, Pearland, Brazoria County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RNio1190452, TCEQ ID No.: 0200229
Investigation No.: 1221463

Dear Mr. Foltz :

On January 21, 2015, Ms. Valerie Burkett, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for Public Water Supply. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
In addition, an Additional Issue was noted. Please submit to this office by May 13, 2015, a
written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating
that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violations # 559584 and 559609.
A due date for submitting compliance documentation for outstanding alleged violations #
559564 and 5696o7 will be determined after you provide a compliance plan for these alleged
violations. Your compliance plan is due by June 12, 2015. Please address how these violations
will be resolved and provide a reasonable time frame for completion of the work.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining

TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.texas.gov for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged

TCFQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. Ii • Houston, Texas 77023-W )2 • 713-767-3500 9 Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-100o = tceq,texas.gov • Now is our custorr,er sertrice? tceq.texas,govJcustomersmvey
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Mr. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Page 2
March 13, 2015

violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Houston Region
Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, PWS Team Leader Ms. Leticia De
Leon, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of
this letter.

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested violation(s).

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Burkett, in the
Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3650.

Sincerely,

e
^,

a e Leoeam Leacler6//
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

LD/VB/mar

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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Investigation

4802 WENDY LN InvestigaVon6Date: 01121/2015

PEARLAND, BRAZORIA COUNTY, TX 77584

Additional tD(s): 0200229

Track No: 559564 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1)

Alleged Violation'

Investigation: 1221463 Comment Date: 01/26/2015

Plant Operations Manual

Failure to compile and maintain, a current, and thorough plant operations manual for operator
review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
routine maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water
system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the
event of an emergency.

Specifically, at the time of the investigation, a Plant Operations Manual was not available for
review.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the plant operations manual or a
compliance plan detailing when compliance will be achieved to verify compliance.

Track No: 559584 Compliance Due Date: 04/113/2015

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221463 Comment Date: 01/26/2015

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks

Failure to conduct an inspection of the pressure tank(s) annually, to determine that the
pressure release device and pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water ratio is being
maintained at the proper level, the exterior coating systems are continuing to provide
adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and that the tank remains in a watertight condition.
Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must have the interior surface inspected
every five years.

Specifically, an inspection report for the pressure tank at plant 1 and for the second pressure
tank at plant 2 were not available for review at the time of the investigation.
Recommended Corrective Action: Provide a copy of the pressure tank inspection reports for
the pressure tank at plant 1 and for the second pressure tank at plant 2 to verify compliance.

Track No: 559607 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(d)(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1221463 Comment Date: 01/26/2015

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks

Failure to utilize a pressure tank, with a capacity of 1000 gallons or greater, which meets the

Summary of Investigation Findings
. Page 4 of 2



WINDSONG SUBDIVISION Investigation # 1221463
standards of e.. . Section Vill, Division Codes and Construction Regulations, An
A.S.M.E. name plate must be permanently attached to the tank(s), if installed after July 1,
1988.

Specifically, the volume of the pressure tank at Plant 1 (4802 Wendy Lane) was 1000 gal, but
it did not have an A.S.M.E. name plate, at the time of the investigation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the pressure tank
has been modified to meet or has been replaced with a tank that meets the requisite A.S.M.E
standards, OR submit a compliance plan explaining how compliance will be achieved OR submit
an exception letter to verify compliance.

Track No: 559609 Compliance Due Date: 05/13/2015
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(d)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation,: 1221463 Comment Date: 01/26/2015

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks

Failure to equip a pressure tank with a capacity greater than 1000 gallons with some sanitary
means of determining the air to water ratio. Galvanized tanks which are not provided with the
necessary fittings and which were installed before July 1, 1988, shall be exempt from this
requirement.

Specifically, at the time of the investigation, the 1000 gal pressure tank at Windsong Plant 1
(4802 Wendy Lane), did not have a sight glass.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation or aphotograph indicating that a
sight .glass has been installed OR submit an exception letter to verify compliance

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Item 3 Adequacy of Water Utility Service

Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a
certificate of public convenience and necessity that
has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to
the most restrictive criteria of the commission's
minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290
TA.C., to submit to the executive director a
planning report that clearly explains how the retail
public utility will provide the expected service
demands to the remaining areas within the
boundaries of its certificated area. A report is. not
required if the source of supply available to the
utility service provider is reduced to below the 85%
level due to a court or agency conservation order
unless that order is expected to extend for more
than 18 months from the date it is entered in which
case a report shall be required.

Specifically, it is noted on this investigation that
your well has reached 86 % of its capacity. This
was based on 43 connections.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENvIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuentiny Pollution

May 27, 2015

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
11o6 Clayton Lane
Suite 4ooW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation of:
Woodcreek Utility Company 2 Public Water System
Hays County, Texas
PWS ID No.: 1050039; TCEQ Regulated Entity No.: RN103871331
Investigation No.: 1252912

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On April 16, 2015, Mr. Brad Monk of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems.
No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the
enclosed Additional Issues.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Monk in the Austin
Regional Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
RFi ^IVE1Y

Water Section Work Leader jum
Austin Regional Office

SS/bm
^'Y.^C3^fils^-ALlws? ir^,

cc: Mr. Brian Robinson, Field Supervisor, Aqua Texas, Inc.

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region rt • P.O. Box 13o87 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ° 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.tcxas.gov ^ How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersuivey

pnnted on recycled paper using vegefable-based ink
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Investigatonl©ate: 0411612015

, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1050039

No V}oJations Associated to this-Jnvestig^Oion

.ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description
MINIMUM WATER SYSTEM CAPACITY
REQUIREMENTS: Meets applicable 290.45
standards?

MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE OPERATING
PRACTICES FOR PWS: Meets applicable
290.46 standards?

Additional Comments
The total production capacity of the PWS was 605
gpm, which is approximately 0.65 gpm per
connection (934 connections). The required
production capacity of the system is over 85%
(currently 92%) of the available capacity. The PWS
is operating under a CCN, and is required to submit
a planning report to the TCEQ Utilities Technical
Review Team (UTRT) if system capacity
requirements reach over 85% of the current
available system capacities. Planning report
requirements are outlined in Title 30 of the Texas
Administrative Code (30 TAC), Rule 291,93(3).
The PWS did not have Customer Service
Inspections (CSIs)"from the previous year available
for review during the investigation. Copies of CSIs
are required to be retained for at least ter years
and must be accessible for review during
inspections.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 29, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7Y99 99917033 2863 2945 ^^^^^ ioJ t M
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities Incorporated
11o6 Clayton Lane Suite 400W
Au-ti,,, TY 78723-214; '

()c T 0 2 2()I'S

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Woodcreek Utility Company 1 Water System,
Doolittle Drive/ Champions Circle, Wimberley (Hays County), Texas
TCEQ Public Water Supply ID 1050037, RN101521565

Dear Mr. Foltz,

On September 10, 2015, Lauren Parrish of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. Enclosed is
a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, a certain
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by January 27, 2016, a written description of corrective action
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tcep.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512)-339--2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region
Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, I will schedule a violation review
meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711°3087 ' 512-239-1000 • www.tceq.state.tx.us

How is our customer service? www.tceq.state.tx.us/goto/custoinersuivey
printed on recycled paper



Mr. Scot W. Foltz
Page 2
September 29, 2015

that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested
violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Parrish in the
Austin Region Office at (512)-339-2929.

Sincerely,

Ŝhawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SS/lnp

cc: Mr. Brian Robinson, Field Supervisor

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings



Summary of Investigation Findings

WOODCREEK UTILITIES PHASE 1 PWS PLANT Investigation

tnvestigatio nMate: 09/1012015
HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1050037

OUTSTANDOG ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE , OF VIOLATION

Track No: 584290 Compliance Due Date: 0112712016
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(8)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1276581 Comment Date: 09/21/2015

Failure to maintain elevated storage tank in strict accordance with AWWA standards.

All clearwells, ground storage tanks, standpipes, and elevated tanks shall be painted,
disinfected, and maintained in strict accordance with current AWWA standards. However, no
temporary coatings, wax grease coatings, or coating materials containing lead will be allowed.
No other coatings will be allowed which are not approved for use (as a contact surface with
potable water) by the EPA, National Sanitation Foundation (NSF), or United States Food and
Drug Administration (FDA). All newly installed coatings must conform to American National
Standards Institute/National Sanitation Foundation (ANSI/NSF) Standard 61 and must be
certified by an organization accredited by ANSI.

During the investigation conducted on September 10, 2015, it was noted that according to the
tank inspection report there is corrosion present on the interior and exterior surfaces of both
the elevated and ground storage tanks.

Recommended Corrective Action: All clearwells, ground storage tanks, standpipes, and
elevated tanks shall be painted, disinfected, and maintained in strict accordance with current
AWtNA standards. However, no temporary coatings, wax grease coatings, or coating materials
containing lead will be allowed. No other coatings will be allowed which are not approved for use
(as a contact surface with potable water) by the EPA, National Sanitation Foundation (NSF), or
United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA). All newly installed coatings must conform to
American National Standards Institute/National Sanitation Foundation (ANSI/NSF) Standard 61
and must be certified by an organization accredited by ANSI.

Please submit documentation noting that the interior and exterior surfacesof the elevated and
ground storage tanks have been repaired and are now in accordance with AWWA standards to
the Austin Region Office by the compliance due date.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I



V°1t11AL.-

Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., P.E,, Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing -Pollution

January 13, 2015 j"

Mr. Scott Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager ^^^^ 2 0 2015
Aqua Utilities, Incorporated

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723 ^^i'^^•wa+-.^

Re: Compliance Investigation at:
Barton Creek Lakeside Water System
Lauren Drive, Spicewood (Travis County), Texas
TCEQ Public Water Supply ID 2270282, RN102673274

Dear Mr. Foltz:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Austin Region Office completed a complaint
investigation at the above referenced site on December 1, 2014. The investigation was in
response to notification received by this office of a potential public health concern. No

violations were observed.

Additionally, during a previous compliance investigation on January 27, 2014, a violation was
cited for insufficient well production capacity. Production capacity was reevaluated during the
current complaint investigation. The system was found to be in compliance with minimum water
system capacity requirements. Enclosed is a Summary of the Investigation Findings.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have a question please do not hesitate
to contact Lawrence King of the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

A"-

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/lok

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region ii • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 7871i-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-YOoo • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/custoniers-ku-^,ey

printed on me.vded pipri usmg regelable based:nlc



Summary of investigation Findings

-BARTON CREEK LAKESI DE Investigation #

100 LAUREN DR [nvestigation7gat,e: 1112012014
SPICEWOOD, TRAVIS COUNTY, TX 78669

Additional ID(s): 2270282

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 525975

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1145669 Comment Date: 01/31/2014

The Barton Creek Lakeside Water System failed to provide a well production capacity of 0.6
gallons per minute per connections.

With 256 total connections, the system is required to provide a well capacity of 153.6 GPM.
Both wells were timed during the CCI and Well No. 1 was found to produce 90 GPM, while
Well No. 2 was found to produce 56 GPM of water. Both wells together have a total capacity
of 146 GPM, which is less than the required well capacity of 153.6 GPM.
Investigation: 1210070 Comment Date: 01/13/2015

During the January 27, 2014 CCI, the system did not have a well production capacity of at
least 0.6 gpm for each connection.

Resolution: The production rates of the wells were measured during a complaint investigation
on November 20, 2014. The system now has 262 connections and is required to have at least
157 gpm of production capacity. Total production capacity was observed to be 242 gpm

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1



o,
Bryan W. Shatv, Ph,B,, P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Cuar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Potiufiojz
R- E ;P-gV ED

March 27, 2015

X.z_'1 - ^ ^ ,w-,-;^q

Mr. Scot Foltz, Regulatory and Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723-to66

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Tidewater Oaks Subdivision, Yawl Street @ Catamarran, Matagorda Co., Texas
Regulated Entity No.: l0i263093
TCEQ ID No.: 1610033, Investigation # 1240335

Dear Mr. Foltz :

On January 27, 2015, Ms. Melody Kirksey, of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations
are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a violation could
be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported documentation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding
these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Kirksey, in the Houston Region Office at (71,3)767-3650.

Sincerely,

Leticia De Leon, Team Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

I.,D/MK/mar

TC'.EQ Ret,ion i2 • 5425 Polk 5t., 5te. H• Hcruston, 'l'exas 77u2g-i452 • 713-757-35001 • Fax 7l^i-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 51z-2gt^-10oo • tce(I.texas.gov • How is our customer se_- ,ice? tceq.texas.go^7/citstoxieasiirvey
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Bryn W. Shaw, Ph.D., P,E., Chairman

To'hyBaker, Commissioner Z)

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EnTIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 30, 2015

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
l1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

f°^ rrv -`.^; •:_: -_- _ .,,_.z-, _- t,

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation dated June 25, 2014
Ashley Oaks Mobile Home Park Wastewater Treatment Plant
-449o Fair Oaks, Alvin (Brazoria County), Texas
TPDES Permit No. 0014039-001, EPA ID No.: TXoii7234

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Houston Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on July 29, 2014, to
resolve the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on May 1, 2014. Based on the information submitted, no further
action is required concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions,
please feel free to contact Mr. Bruce Miebs in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3569-

Sincerely,

Barbara Sullivan
Team Leader
Water Quality Management
Region 12 Houston

BSS/BPM/ci

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Coordinator, Aqua Texas, 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX

77383

TCEQ Regicii 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H- I3oustcm, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3.500 • Fax 713-757-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-2g9-looo • tceq texas gov • how rs our customer Service? tceq.texas.govf cnstomersiFrley
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman /^

Toby Baker, commissioner

^
Zak C-avar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Krecutive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollittim
March 30, 2015

^ , (^ ('^ ^ <<

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager f'^AW^^^^^fi^CC_ TIN
Aqua Utilities
1io6 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
B & W Gatherings Wastewater Treatment Plant, north of Highcrest Drive and Moss
Downs Drive, near Granite Shoals, Burnet County
Regulated Entity No.: RN101518926, TCEQ ID No.: WQoo:11332001,
EPA ID No.: TX0062014

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On February 20,20:15, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please see the enclosed Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin Region
Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pjp

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd.,
Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment)

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region ii - P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin FIeadqualters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer setlTice? tceq.texas.govjcustomersurvcy
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Summary of Investigation Flndings

I nvestig afion8 D a te : 02/20/2015

BURNET COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0062014
WQ0011332001

NoViolatians f'!ssociateci to-1 liis Investigation

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Additional Comments
Is the regulated entity compliant with the The permit holder has an active Agreed Order
self-monitored effluent limitations? Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E for effluent

exceedances between 01/2013-08/2013.
According to enforcement procedures, self-reported
violations that occurred after 08/2013 cannot be
included in enforcement action while the technical
requirements of the active Agreed Order are still
open and compliance has not been certified. The
current on-site investigation noted 8 instances of
noncompliance with the permit parameters during
the review period of December 2013 - January
2015:
TSS Daily Average exceeded for Feb., March,
Aug., and Nov. 2014
BOD5-day Daily Average exceeded for June and
Aug. 2014
Total Phosphorus Daily Average exxceded for
March 2014
Chlorine residual minimum level was not met for
April 2014
The permittee is reminded that self-reported
effluent violations are subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the
Enforcement Division.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of I
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to those who are on the mailing list for this application. I'hat notice vNill contain the
deadline for submitting public comments.

PUBLIC COMMENT / I't IaLIC MEETING. You may submit public comments or
request a public meeting on this apf3tication. Ile pRapo;~e of a^.^uWic Im- '-^^ i4 to pn?v;de

11iC U;7(?t3i ttiS"k.1 to submit comments or to ask C(Iii,.stiUl?s Sm tiit.'. ^1ppf1Cf1;t2f?tl. i l. !Q will hold a
,

p4.13^khC; 121et't?IIg, I, the Eneii.iti'.e Dlii_C;tor C1cl,f:'iini7lC.`v tl?<!f ..;`it is a Si 711f1ciii"t C r} pUbhC;

7 c;i it tile 'cl!?',IIC<"itl,Jl'. or if requested 1lV a li}C l, A public I_.. is not a?'-'t - by 1.,^^

C ?P 4 ^tC^ Ca .̀ _`.
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dII`e('ty referred for a contested case hearing, the response to f:onlnlents, and the KeCtttlN e

Director's decision on the application ,. will be II-mifed to cn-ery one %t ho submitted public

comments anti to those persons who are on the mailing list for this application. If
comments are received, the mailing zvill also proWle instructions for requesting
recozlsizferation of the Executive Director's decision and for requesting a contested case



hca rle?5. ^y Ij _t local il101'cCCi 11^, ?^J c'

TO FtEQ[JE5'C A CONTESTED CASE HEARING, YOU '^^IUST Itit'Ij['DE ,€,II(E
FOC.LCtSA'fNti I"I'I1^MS IN YC)E;4Z REQUEST: your name, address, phone number:
appfieau€`s name and proposed permit number-, the location and distance of your
propertylac.tivities relative to the proposed facitit}; a specific description of how you wouid
be adversely affected by the facility in a way not common to the general public; and, the
statement "[ffkvel request a contested case hearing." If the request for contested case
hearina is filed on behalf of a group or association, the request must designate the group's
representative for receiving future correspondence; identify an individual member of the
group who would he adversely affected by the proposed facility or activity; provide the
information discussed above regarding the affected member's location and distance from

the facility or activity; explain how and why the member would be affected; and explain
how the interests the group seeks to protect are relevant to the group's purpose.

Fc>ilcjr,,vin- the .;lost-, of all anpttca.bie comment and request periods, the Executive Dire.ctol-
(t)t'ih'ul"d tiTe apI7I1.L n'tt3 1;:lE2d aiiv I'eqtli:4"s for reconsideration or for a contested Case hearing to

the I'CEC) C€>IIIl-nissioners for their consideration at a scheduled Commission lne:;ting.

The Commission will only grant a contested case hearing on disputed issues of fact that are

relevant and material to the Cuniznissioli's decision on the application. F-tu:thel-, the Can-zznissio;l

v^iil only ;ra«t a hearing on issues that were raised in timely filed comments that «'ere not

sulbsequieniiv vvitlzdrawn. TCEQ may act on an application to renew a permit for discharge

of -wastewater without providing an opportunity for a contested ease hearing if certain

criteria are met.

MAILING LIST. If you submit public comments, arUquest for a contested case hearing or a
recol^siIe€•atiotl of ,he Executive Director's decision, you will be added to the mailing list fior this
specific application to receive fatu-rf^^ public notices mailed by the Office of the Chief Clerk. In
addition, yo€t may request to be placed on. (i) the pernianent mailing list for a specific.-applicant
name and permit riun-ilher; anct!or (Z) the mailing list for a specific OOLIflty, if you wish to be
placed or. the permanent and,/or the county mailing, list, c1e;-l;` specify wht,;h list(s) and send
your 1 etillest to TCEQ Office of-the Chief Clerk at the address below.

AGENCY CONTACTS AND INFORMATION. All written public comments and requests
must be submitted to the Office of the Chief Clerk, TN1C t05, TCEQ, P.O. Box 130877,

Austin, TX 78711-3087. If you need more inform<<tion about this permit application or the
permitting process, please call TCEQ Oflice of Public AssistalAce, Toll Free, at 1-800-68r-404{).
Si desea ilxiorl-nacii>n en Espaii+3l, puede Ilamar al 1-800-687-4040. General i11I't}rl,natio€-1 about

TUL(,l can 11vfLl(II`ld ,it OIII ^t( ^l S11G [11 IAAMrltrG^iaut^^^

Eft:rther infor:lnation l-na, also be obtained Iron: Atlui I)e^e?op;.-ncnt, Inc. at the address stated
above or by cailing Abel B^Ritl4ta at (281) 65 1-()1 74, exterlstorl 119.

Issuance Date: July 18, 2008



April 127. 201 1

Mr. Robert E,arr<nian, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Cl;i^fi,)n Lcne. Suite 400W
,-ktisti^.l. i 78 i L_^

zr

Re- Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated May 19. 2()10-

Brentwood Manor Subdivision WW"t'4', 306 Dover Street, Victoria (Victoria County), Texas.

Regulated Entit-Y No.. Ftt̀v` 1015 16789; TCEQ Additional ID No.: W Qt?0107T2-Q0 l:,

investigation N o.: 9(39C}-t

Dear 'vtr. Lar.w^hman;

€his letter is to inforsn voer that Tuxas C'omrnEssion on Environmental Qualitv CI'CEQ) Corpus Christ,
Region Office has received adequate compliance documentation on August 9, 24110, and November 19,
201(2, to resolve the alleged violation documented drlrrna the investi,,atton of the above-referenced
caae:i<rted entity conducted on March 30, 2010, Based on the €ntorniation sE€bmitted. no further actiorl is
required concerning this investigation

The Texas Commission on E:mironmental Quality appreciates tio€xr assistance in this matter and ^-or€r
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of ^ our staff have
anti questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Kelly Ruble at the Corpus Christi Re ;ion Off ice at
(361) 82i-31 13.

Sincerely,

M r. €teetor f;oruales
Water Section Work Leader
Corpus Christi Region Office

FIG,`KER'jmc

cc. Tt":'EQ Central Records. E31dg L. MC2 i 3

^, ^ ^ ^ ^_._ • , ^ ^ ^__



Summary of Investigation Findings

306 DOVER ST Investigation Date: 0412112011

VICTORIA, VICTORIA COUNTY, TX 77905

Additional ID(s): WQ0010742001
TX0024601

yALLEGED'VIOLATlON(S)' NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 395347
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT TPDES Permit Na WQ0010742-001
Other Requirements ( 5) the permittee shall comply with the requirements of 30 TAC 309.13 (e) In
addition, within 30 days of permit issuance, the permittee must submit and receive approval of a
specific plan for the equipment to mitigate odors associated with the applicable treatment units, to the
executive director in care of the TCEQ Wastewater Permitting Section (MC 148), WQ Division.

Alleged Violation:

investigation: 796893 Comment Date 5111 /2010

Failure to submit and receive approval within thirty (30) days of permit issuance a specific plan
for the equipment to mitigate odors associated with the applicable treatment units, to the
Executive Director of the TCEQ.
Investigation: 813904 Comment Date 4/21/2011

A file record review was conducted on April 21, 2011 in order to determine compliance with an
outstanding alleged violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Documentation must be submitted for the unresolved violation,
demonstrating that compliance has been achieved. The corrective action plan must be submitted and
approved by the TCEQ Wastewater Permitting Section (MC 148), Water Quality Division as required
by the current permit

Resolution: Documentation was submitted to the TCEQ Water Quality Permits Division requesting a
waiver of the Buffer Zone Requirements found in 30 TAC 309. The submitted documentation included
a favorable wind rose along with a hedge of red leaf photinia for dispersing any odors. The plan
indicated that if the photinia hedge is not effective, the site would re-evaluate for more direct methods
such as peroxide addition, covering the influent bar racks, etc. Mr. Richard Smith (TCEQ Water
Quality Permits Division) issued a conditional approval letter for the buffer zone variance request on
November 19, 2010

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1



;^Eay 18, 21014)

CERTIFIED MAIL #7007 2550 0002 1032 2278
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Robert Laughrnan, President
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane. Suite 400bt'
Austin. Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: Brentwood Manor
Subdivision Wastewater lreatment Plant, 306 Dover Street, Victoria (Victoria Countv). Texas,
TCEQ Regulated Entity RN I01 -5I6789: TCEQ Permit IDN(-),: WQ0010742-001; FPA.1D?vo
TX0024601; Investigation No.: 796893

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On March 30. 2010, Rarnon G. Juarez of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ( TC'I=:Qi

Corpus Christi Region Office conducted an tnvesttgatton of the above-refr:renceCt regulated entfiv to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary

which lists the investigation findings. During the mvestEgation, an alleged noncompliance was noted and

resolved due to subsequent corrective action- In addition, a certain outstanding alleged ti Io<atscxi
<dentr[ied for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by June 17, 2010.
a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that
compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of alleged vtolatlons, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. If you

would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules. You may contact any of the sources listed in the

enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCLQ Rules.'*

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Lel-ISIUtUre has granted
enforcement potkera which we may exercise to ensure compliance \^Ith environmental reC^Lilator-,

requirements. We anticipate that you will resoIve, the alleged violations as required in order to protect the
State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity
to contest the violation documented in this notice, Should you choose to do so, you must notlfy the
Corpus Christi Rea7on Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, a manager will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.
However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ
may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of
Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested
violations.

p



^Ir. Robert Laughman. President
Page 2
May 18, 20 10

If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please teel free to contact %,lr
.Juarez in the Corpus Christi Region O(-we at (361) 825-3 100

Sincerely,

^

Kelly Edward Ruble
Water Section Manager
Corpus C::hrEsti Region Office

KI?R;`RGJ, aa

Enclosures: Suinmary of Investigation Findings
Obtczirzirrg TCEQ Rule

cc: Central Records, Bldg., E. MC 2 13

10742-001 Aqua I exas (Srentwaod Manor)_Riiav_0518_lp
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